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Return Receipt Requested 
State of Wisconsin 
Depa11ment of Natural Resources 
Southeast Region Headquaiters 
2300 N. Dr. Maitin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
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By_v_s -~-~-~J 

January 18, 2006 

2 3 O /(_ / 996 

CHICAGO • NORTHBROOK 

1033 Skokie Boulevard 
Suite 250 

Northbrook, Illinois 60062 

847-656-6000 
Fax 847-656-6010 

Writer's Direct Dial: 

(847) 656-6070 

Re: Reported Contamination at the Town 'N' Country Laundromat, Inc. 
7513 45th Avenue, Pleasant Prairie, Wisconsin (the "Property") 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

I am writing this letter on behalf of Mike Silver ("Silver"), the President and sole shareholder of 
Town N Country Laundromat, Inc. ("TNC"), to address several issues related to the environmental condition 
of the Prope1ty. 

TNC acquired the assets of the laundromat located at the Prope1ty from Robe11O. Kruger d/b/a Town 
N' Country Laundromat in December 1994, and entered into a new lease for the Prope1ty with the owner, 
Town 'N' Country Building Corporation. Mr. Kruger informed Silver that the Prope1ty was contaminated 
prior to Mr. Kruger's ownership of the laundromat, and that Mr. Kruger conve1ted the dry cleaning system 
to prevent any future spills or contamination. From the date of acquisition through the date of this letter, 
TNC has utilized the services of Safety Kleen and its predecessor to remove all tetrachloroethylene and 
related filters from the Prope1ty without any incident of spillage or leakage. (I will forward complete records 
from Safety Kleen to the Department upon my receipt thereof.) In addition, TNC has fully complied with 
all licensing requirements imposed by the DNR and has paid all taxes associated with its operation of the 
laundromat on the Prope1ty including, but not limited to, the taxes related to the Dry Cleaner Environmental 
Response Fund Program ("DERF"). 

Sometime during either July or August 2005, the Property was sold by the patty who had owned the 
----Prope1ty during TN C's entire tenancy to a third party purchaser (the "New Owner"). It is my understanding 

that the New Owner, prior to its acquisition of the Prope1ty, performed at least a Phase I, and possibly a 
Phase II, environmental examination of the Prope1ty. 

According to D.J. Burns ("Burns") of Drake Environmental, Inc., Craig Yale, one of the principals 
of the New Owner ("Yale") directed Burns to file a Fax Notification for Hazardous Substance Discharge (the 



MASON, SILVER, 
WENK & MISHKIN, L.L.C. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

January 18, 2006 
Page -2-

"Notice") with the Department to repo11 the findings of the Phase I and/or Phase II to the Department. 
(Copies of Burns' fax cover sheet and the Notice are attached to this letter.) According to Burns, Yale 
instructed him to list Silver as the "Responsible Party" in the Notice, which Burns did without first speaking 
or in any way obtaining the prior consent of Silver. When asked why he filed the Notice without Silver's 
consent, Burns said that Yale told him Silver "was a family friend" and Silver had approved of the filing. 
In a recent office conference, Yale denied that he referred to Silver as a "family friend", but instead told 
Burns that Yale and Silver had "mutual friends". Whether Yale told Burns that Silver was a family friend 
or that they had mutual friends is irrelevant because, in either case, Yale's statement was made to induce 
Burns to file the Notice without Silver's consent, but in Silver's name so that Yale and the New Owner could 
obtain financial assistance from DERF to clean up the contamination on the Prope1ty. Consequently, Burns 
filed the Notice with the Department on or about August 4, 2005, without first inquiring as to whether Silver 
consented to the filing or if Silver was even a Responsible Person. 

Subsequently, on or about August 9, 2005, the Depaitment sent a letter (copy enclosed) to Silver, 
in care of D.J. Burns at Drake Environmental, describing Silver's legal responsibilities related to the 
environmental condition of the Prope1ty. Then, on November 10, 2005, three months after the date of the 
letter, Yale sent a copy of the Depaitment's letter to Silver. It was at this point in time that all the facts 
surrounding the filing of the Notice were first presented to Silver. 

On December 2, 2005, I sent a letter to Yale ( copy enclosed) on behalf Silver and TNC demanding 
that he immediately retract the incorrect and unauthorized Notice because, based on the facts set fo1th above, 
Silver is not a Responsible Person. As of the date of this letter, neither Yale nor Burns have filed a retraction 
of the Notice. Consequently, on behalf of Silver and TNC, please remove Silver's name from the Notice. 
In addition, please demand that Yale and Burns re-file the Notice listing the correct person as the Responsible 
Party. 

If you have any questions, please contact me directly. 

Enclosures 
cc: Mr. Mike Silver 

Mr. Craig Yale (w/out encl.) 
Mr. D.J. Burns (w/out encl.) 

ci[;)e 
David W. Silver 
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State of Wisconsin fstf'~['Q.. 
Department of N:iltural Resources U 't3-~ · · 

oJJV 
Fax Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge 

(Non ... Emergency Only) 
Form 4400-225 {07-0a) Page 1 of 2 

Emergency Discharges I Spills should ba reported via the 24•Hour Hotline: 1-800-943..0003 

Notice: Hazardous substance dlsGb,argps must be re11ottgd jmmedlatelv according to the ~Spills Law", s. 292.11 Wis. 
Stat$., Section NR 706.05(1)(b), Wis. Adm. Code, requires that hazardous substance discharges are to be reported by one of 
three methods: telephoning the Department (toll free Spill Hotline number above), telefaxing a report to the Department or 
visiting :a Department office in person. If you choose to notify the Department by telefax, you should use this fom, to be sure that 
all necessary information is included. However use of this form Is not mandatory. Under s. 292.99, Wis. Stats., the penalty for 
violating the reporting requirements of ¢h. 292 Wis. Stats., shall be no less than $10 nor more than $5000 for each violation. 
Each day of continued violation Is a separate offense. It is not (he Department's intention to use any per$onally identlflable 
information from this form for any purpose other than program administration. However, information submitted on this form may 
also be made available to requesters under Wisconsin's Open Record$ Law (ss. 19.31 -19.39, Wis. Stats.). 
Confirmatory laboratory date $hould be Included with this form, to assist the DNR In processing this Hazardous Sub$bance 
~elease Notification. 

Complete this form. TYPE or PRIN.T LEGIBLY. FAX it to the appropriate DNR region ($ee next page) lMMEDIATEL Y upon 
discovery of a potential relea$e from (check one): 
D Underground Petroleum Storage Tank System 
D Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank System 
llf Dry Cleaner Faclllty (DERP eligibility based on: 0 Facility owner/operator D Property owner of licensed faclllty) 
0 Other - Describe: 

TO DNR, ATTN: R & R Program Assistant 

(Arera e) Phone Number 

l 4\C-\) ~i'-t- \440 
·2-tt'. ,·Slt!fli'iformattotf0~:r·.;_;·.::·'.'.:;:.:: .. ,,:·;<· :-.::;/;·.:· .-, .. -;.:· :-.. , ......... .< /·-,-::·-.:: ·,._-{, .. ·.'·,::· ... _.,:,:·.'.~ .. ::;-,.·: ~c .·.,.L: ... -~· .. :·_. · 
Name of site at which discharge occurred. Include local name of site/business, not resp(?nsible party name, ~nless a 
resideoce / vacant property ~ , t,.j" • 

Location: Include street address, not PO Bo_x. If no street add 
i.e., 1/4 mile NWotCTHs 60 & 123 on E side ofCTH 60 

~l~ ~~ ~t--\\.)~ 
Municipality (City, VillaQe, Township) Specify municipality in which the site is located, not m~l)..g address/city 

~ ll?M ~e"'"" 
County: Legal Description: r-.'" \\ l 
~~ C\JW 1/4, IJ~ 1/4, Section , Tn , Range 2..'Z. ®1 W (circle one) 

tS;-.. ::··"Re'i;~cifiilfifoJ1aify'{FO')":ar;i'd1ofRP:;RepmentatIve :-::-:: · · ... :· ·· · .. ·: .. ., · .. .-.. ·~:.,:_: :':·-::--.:·::-·. ·.··, . : .. · .:: · 
D Responsible Party Name: Business or owner name that is responsible for cleanup. If more than one, list all 

Attach additional pages as necessary 

""\ ~ s,u..,e,.2.__ 
• Reported in compliance with s. 292.11 (2), Wis. Stats., by a local government exempt from liability under 

s. 292.11 (9)(e), Wis. Stats. For" more information see http:1/dnr.wi.g_gy/org/aw/rr/liability/muni 1.html 

Contact Person Name (if different) l'-n" 'D. _,., & , • Phone .urnber 
UJ ~~ L~µ_ ftl\-\'-\\-\c) 

(contin1.11;1d) 
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. " 

State of Wisconsrn Fax Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge 
(Non-Emergem:y Only) 

Form 4400-225 (07,00)Page 2 of 2 

Depertment of Natural Resources 

:··· ,: :·:,\ ':.·.; . .... . .-. ~::· t ; ·::·. •,i ':': 
••• , ,.1 ..... , ,· 

Identify hazardous $Ubstanoe discharged (check all that apply): 

Arsenic 
0Chrc:,rnium 
OLead 
OMercury 
OMetals (specify): __ _ 

SOLVENTS 
OSolvent-Chlorinatecl 
DSolvent-Non Chlorinated 
.PERC 
0VOC's 

INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL$ 
OAmmonla 
Qcyanide 
DPalnt 
0PCB's 
ovoc·s 

0Fertilizeirs 
DPesticide/Herbicide/lnseoticide(s) 
OLeachate 
ORCRA Hazardous Waste 

PETROLEUM 
ODlesel/Fuel Oil 
Ot:nglne Oil/Waste Oil 
0Mlneral/Transmission/Hydraulic Oil 
OGasoline (Pb/Non-Pb/Unknown) 
DJet Fuel/Kerosene 
0MTBE 
ovoc·s 
0PAH's/SVOC 
OPetroleum-Unkn01M'\ Type 

OUnknown 
D0ther (specify): 

Impacts to the environment (enter "K" for known/confirmed or "P" for potential for all that apply) 

Air Contamination 
Co-conteiminetion 

_ Concrete/A:sphalt 
_ Contained/Recovered 

Contamination Within 1 Meter of Bedrock 
Contaminated Private Well 
Contaminated Public Well 
Contamination In Fractured Bedrock 

Contamination WE'!$ discovered as a result of: 
Oi;j)nk closure assessment OSite assessment 
Date Date 
Lab results: 

D Lab results will be faxed upon receipt 
auiib results are atteohed 

_ Contamination in Right of Way 
Direct Contact 

_ Expanding Plume 
_ Fire Explosion Threat 

Free Product 
L Groundweiter Contamination 

Off-Site Contamination 
Other 

~ Sanitary Sewer Contamination 
..& Soil Contamination 

Storm Sewer Contamination 
Surface Water Contamination 
Within 100 ft of Private Well 
Within 1 000 ft of Public Well 

Additional Comment$: Include a brief description of immediate actions taken to halt u,e release and contain or cleanup 
hazardous substances that have been discharged. 

FAX numbers to report non-emergency rele~$e$ ir, ONR's fiv& regions are as follows: 

Northoast Region (920"862~5197); Attention .. RR Program Assistant: 
Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac (r;ixcept City of Waupun ,. see South Central Region), Green Lake, Kewaunee, 
Manitowoc, Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago counties 

Northern Region (715-385-8932): Attention " RR Program Assistant: 
A$hlend, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk, 
Sawyer, Taylor, Vih:1$, Wa$hbum counties 

South Contra! Region (608-275~3338}; Attention .. RR Program Assistant: 
Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (C;ty ,;,f Waupun only), Grant, Green, Iowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland, Rock, 
Sauk counties 

Southeast Region (414·263•8483}; Attention· RR Program AHll!ltant: 
Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygan, Walworth, Washington, Wauke$ha counties 

West Central Region (715-839-6076); Attention - RR Program Assistant: 
Adams, 8i.rffeilo, Chippewia, Clark, Crawford, Ounn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, Lacrosse. Marathon, Monroe, Pepin, 
Pierce, Portage, St. Croix, Tr$mpealeau, Vernon, Wood counties 
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Location: 7509 S, 45th Street 
St.111ple ~91ioo: J3..S(41 

lll09t'04 
l l/J lt()4 
Ourii;f 

S,unplr: Na,: :2004110051-.2) 
Sampio Dalt: ~R~: 11(9(2004 
Daw Analyml: 'Mlll'ri~: S<il!d, 
Coll~ifSy. Anlllyi,t AS 
Mc:thtid: SW-846-8:2609 U,nfS: 113'1<1,(Wer wt} 

PAJtA.MBtER 

.Acdcnll 
Bcmcnc:­
Srornobcn:1:i;r\C! 
Bn>m0ehlot0mtlthln11 
Sr~on:imedu!rii= 
Bromolhtrti 
Brootomethane 
n•Bgtyl~e 
l•'BuWltlni:: (!141!K) 

ilCle•But,yl'bmizene 
fmrBUtylbonzcna 
Carbon disulfide 
C11rbon ~tl'*bll'Jride 
Chlorobcn~t 
Chi~· 
Chl01"D1brm 
Chl<irornc:cmine 
l-Chl.ottitoJ'l.11!:rl(:' 
4-Chfororolumc 

· Dlbro~ttloromr;ttuu1e 
J,:?-Oi~lotoptopme 
1,.2•DlbronWl:llwR 
l>ibtomomt:ltumt 
1.2-Dlcbloriibe,n.,,e",~ 
1,3-.Dk:hlc~ 
1,+Pich~ll:ne 
'DkhlimidiO\lor&rncth•110 
t.l~&M 
1,.:I,,Dfctlloroetharu: 
l.1-J;)ichlo~ 
ois-1,2-DlchtolOGfhcnc 

. ft'Mlal .:Z-l'JidJJora&tlleii,ei 
J~DidJlo~ 

BRL 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N.O 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 
.f'-lt) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
NI) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
ND 
'ND 
NP 
ND 
2070 lt 
BRJ, 
.ND 

RI,. 

200 
2S 
2S 
25 
::is 
30 
25 ~, 

JOO 
2S 
~ 
100 
.15 
:?5 
SU 
2S 
50 2, 
25 
:?S 
2S 
25 
2.S 
3S 
as 
3~ 
JS 
25 
2S 
25 2, 
25 
:ZS 

rAIUMETRR 

1...:1-Picldul'lljltopclllfl 
2,.2-0lchloroprc~vtnc 
1,l-Dirmlo~propcne 
ci$-J ,.l.Dldtlcmipm~ne 
nru,-1,l-Oichlo~))llnr: 
~~tl'.tlma 
1-:f~lruladl-e.1e 
:l-lwx,1,on~ 
Iodomt:thllm: 
hopN,_p;,lbcn;ix:r,i: 
4-IfflP.mwJ IOluimo 
Methylene ~hlorido 
4-M~thyl-2•pe11tt11101te 
Methyl tcrt-bufy) t=Uter 
N1phll!t1limc 
il·Prop)1bcnune 
St:}~ 
I,J .l,.2-Tctracllloroe11ffiDII 
J,J ,2,.2-TirtracI1!0rmhRne 
'l"d{nQh~e11c 

Tolttcn¢ 
l,:l,J•Tri~lllr!l~no 
1.1..4•Trli:hl0rnbenm1e 
l,l,t-Trlcbl~ttx1t!limc 
1.1 .:i.~1'richlottldluina 
rnt:h.lal'Ol!lhel\O 
Trlchlcrofluoromcthmct 
1 ~.3-Ttidi11ni:1p11:1p111\e 
1.:?,.it-. Ttirnathytbttl'Zew, 
t ,3,5-Trlmctllylknzeuc 
V'in)'I ~ochl : 
Vin.rl-r:Jnl'e 
X~ne11{JQral) 

SVRKOGATI %RECOVERY UMJ'J'S 
79-133 
8S.l l9 
79-117 

J>i"bt(i111o!hlC!ftlflJCtD 104 
T(lhltnlH!i 77 Q• 

4•13fo!lh>fl~ 0 • 

nl-'-Stn.r RL 

'NP 2S 
NO 2.S 
'ND lS 
ND ~s 
ND 25 
NO ZS 
NI) 25 
ND .23 

ND 100 
ND 2:5 
ND :ZS 
ND 51) 

ND 2S 
ND :'.Z:5 
NJ) :2S 
ND 25 
ND .25 
ND JS 
NP ~ 
1'2400 Ii: :?$ 

NO lS 
NP .25 
NO z 
ND 2s 
NO :1.5 
4S!SO I! :2$ 
ND :!S 
m:, :JS 
NJ) is 
NJ) 2S 
u,.· so 
ND IOG 
ND so 

AMwc\lillioni: ND" ~11111 aoc de~ J• Concle,inffon <Rt.bud 1;111 d.iw:ti011 lintit IJ:a R.t.lult 111~1 e4limfiffl cm'VII 
. . .. - BRi.'.:aciow ~~ 1fmiti' .,_ Q-i R~v«y aulsld4 fimlt,; );1[11 M.atrild11-1~11~ . RL11 .R~i&;;ii -.•. . . 

Comments:. .mitild dihltict, ,~ of S. · 
• Wah 11t1m:-1:1ttnidafl ortronch~r:lfftl 1111UMd tile in,tnimo1n to' :11up. 

SCRllNJNG Y 

Dllt11Rcl.:tactAllthotiz,,:d by. ~--,-~~~~~~-,~==- ___ ,_ __ VKW1-. lJ \ l\ (.0.~--
, ~tmlll '1-'PnGI;. 1111118"• 

...... .., ,. . 

It 

'I 

.. .. 



Cu CRAIG G. YALE 
• & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

REAL ESTATE 

Thursday, November 10, 2005 

Mr. Mike Silver 
1573 Lancelot 
Highland Park, IL 6003 5 . 

Re: Town 'N' Country Laundromat, Inc., 
7513 45th Avenue, Pleasant Prairie 

Dear Mike: 

Enclosed is a copy of the letter from the DNR in regards to the 
above mentioned property. Drake Environmental will be 
handling this for us. 

If you have any questions, please call me. 

Sincerely, 

ale, President 
G YALE & ASSOCIATES, INC 

enc/ 

1141 G LAKE COOK RD • DEERFIELD, ILLINOIS 60015 • (847) 914-9300 • FAX: (847) 914-9309 



WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

August 9, 2005 

Michael Silver 
%DJ Bums 
Drake Environmental 
530 S. 11 th Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53204 

State of Wisconsin \ DE 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Gloria L. Mccutcheon, Regional 

NT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
Southeast Region Headquarters 

2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-0436 

Telephone 414-263-8500 
FAX 414-263-8606 

TTY 711 

FID: 230142990 
BRRTS: 02-30-543696 

Subject: Reported Contamination at the Town 'N' oun Laundromat, Inc., 7513 45th Avenue, 
. Pleaseant Prairie 

Dear Mr. Silver: 

On August 4, 2005, DJ Bums, Drake Environmental on e alf Town 'N' Country Laundromat, Inc. 
notified the Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) th t oil n potential groundwater contamination 
had been detected at the site described above. 

Based on the information submitted to the WDNR, we b liev 
environment at the referenced site under Section 292 
substances spills law. 

ou are responsible for restoring the 
sin Stats., known as the hazardous 

This letter describes your legal responsibilities as a perf o w o is responsible under section 292.11, 
explains what you need to do to investigate, and clern up t e contamination; provides you with 
information about cleanups, environmental consultants, an po s· le financial assistance; and working 
cooperatively with the Department of Natural Resources a d ;Dep ment of Commerce ("Commerce"). 

Legal Responsibilities: 

Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute , n' in ministrative codes. The hazardous 
substances spiH law, Section 292.11 (3J Wisconsin Statutes, .tate : 

• RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or con o 's a a ardous substance which is discharged 
or who causes the discharge of hazardous substance s all t the actions necessary to restore the 
environment to the extent practicable and minimize t e : a I effects from the discharge to the air, 
lands, or waters of the state. 

Wisconsin Administrative Code chapters NR 700 through! R 7 9 establish requirements for emergency 
and interim actions, public information, site investigati~n , d si and operation of remedial action 
systems, and case closure. Chapter NR 708 includes pt'[O isio s for immediate actions in response to 
limited contamination. Wisconsin Administrative Co, e cha t r NR 140 establishes groundwater 
standards for contaminants that reach groundwater. 

www.dnr.state.wi.us 
www.wisconsin.gov 

Quality Natural Resourc s 
Through Excellent Gus o 

I 

Printed on 
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Steps to Take: 

The longer contamination is left in the environment the f: rt , er i c n spread and the more it may cost to 
clean up. Quick action may lessen damage to your prope · and n ighboring properties and reduce your 
costs in investigating and cleaning up the contamination To n ure that your cleanup complies with 
Wisconsin's laws and administrative codes, you should hiie · pr :fi ssional environmental consultant who 
understands what needs to be done. These are the first thrde teps t take: 

1. Within the next 30 days, you should submit written v ri 1cat o (such as a letter from the consultant) 
that you have hired an environmental consultant. If y u '. o n t take action within this time frame, the 
WDNR may initiate enforcement action against you. · 

2. Within the next 60 days, your consultant should t a work plan and schedule for the 
investigation. The consultant must comply with th , r qui e ents in the NR 700 rule series and 
should refer to WDNR technical guidance documentf 'To a ilitate prompt agency review of your 
reports, your consultant should use the site investigatip and c osure formats which are available on-
line at www.dnr.state.wi.us. i 

Once an investigation has established the degree and exte~t ;of c amination involved at your site, your 
consultant will be able to determine whether Commercl a th epartment of Natural Resources has 
authority over the case. 

3. Within 30 days of completion of the site investigati n, you your consultant must provide a site 
investigation report per s. NR 716.15. As the remeoi l ac i ities proceed, you or your consultant 
should also provide a brief progress report at least evety 0 d as required bys. NR 724.13(3), Wis. 
Adm. Code. Quarterly reports need only include one t o a es of text, plus any relevant maps and 
tables. Should conditions at your site warrant, we ma, qui e ore frequent contacts. 

4. Sites where discharges to the environment have b e re o ed are entered into the Bureau for 
Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (''B S' ), a version of which appears on the 
Department's futemet site. You may view the i :firm i n related to your site at any time 
(http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/bnis) and use t e feed ck system to alert us to any errors in 
the data. 

If you want a formal response from the Department on a s e ific s bmittal, please be aware that a review 
fee is required in accordance with ch. NR 749, Wis. A m Co e If a fee is not submitted with your 
reports, you should proceed under the advice of your c~n ult t to complete the site investigation to 

· maintain your corriplhmce with the spills law and chs. N 70 hrough NR 749. Do not delay the 
investigation of your site by waiting for a Department fe pon We have provided detailed technical 
guidance to environmental consultants. Your consultant i exp ed to know our technical procedures 
and administrative codes and should be able to answer yo r ues · o s on meeting cleanup requirements. 

All correspondence regarding this site should be sent to: 

Victoria Stovall, Program Assistant 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2300 North Martin Luther King Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 



' . 

Unless otherwise requested, please e d o ly one copy of plans and reports. To speed processing, 
correspondence should reference the RR ' S I and FID numbers (if assigned) shown at the top of this 
letter. 

Additional Information for Site Ow rs: . 
Information to help you select a cons 1 nt, . n~ materials on controlling costs, understanding the cleanup 
process, and choosing a site cleanup ethod are enclosed. In addition, Fact Sheet 2, Voluntary Party 
Remediation and Exemption from Li b ·t ity • rbvides information on obtaining the protection of limited 
liability under s. 292.15, Stats. 

Financial Assistance: i 
Reimbursement from the Petroleum E iro , ttal Cleanup Fund (PECF A) may be available for some of 
the costs of cleaning up contaminatio om lij8ible petroleum storage tanks. Please refer to the enclosed 
information sheet entitled "Inform ti n b('Jut PECFA" for more information on eligibility and 
regulations for this program. For mor ~tion on the PECF A program, please call the Department of 
Commerce at 608-266-2424 or visit t ei we ~ite at: 
http://www.commerce.state.wi.us/CO Co . -Betroleum.html. Funding is also available for cleanup at 
some drycleaning sites. 

Call the DNR Victoria Stovall, Progr As istant at (414) 263-8688 for more information on eligibility 
or visit the RR web site. htt ://vAvw d r.sftejwi.us/or aw/rr. You may also contact this person for all 
other questions regarding this letter. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Victoria Stovall 
Program Assistant 
Remediation & Redevelopment Progr 
Southeast Region 

Enclosures: 1. Fact Sheet 
2. Selecting a consultan 
3. Fact Sheet 2, VPLE 
4. Env. Services Contra t rs · st 
5. Inf. About PECF A F c She. t 

cc: WDNR SER Files 



MAsoN, SILVER, 
WENK & MISHKIN, 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

Bruce P. Mason 
Lawrence D. Mishkin 
David W. Silver 
Keith]. Wenk 

Timothy E. Hirsch 
OFCouNSEL 

Adam E. Berman 
Leonard Mason 

. Nancy L. Nagel 

By Certified Mail; 
Return Receipt Requested 
Craig G. Yale 
Craig G. Yale & Associates, Inc. 
1141 G Lake Cook Road 
Deerfield, Illinois 60015 

L.L.C. 

December 2, 2005 

CHICAGO • NORTHBROOK 

1033 Skokie Boulevard 
Suite 250 

Northbrook, Illinois 60062 

847-656-6000 
Fax 847-656-6010 

Writer's Direct Dial: 

(847) 656-6070 

Re: Mike Silver and Town 'N' Country Laundromat, Inc. ("TNC") 

Dear Craig: 

I am writing this letter on behalf of my father, Mike Silver, who is the President of TNC. Through 
several telephone conversations with D.J. Bums of Drake Environmental, Inc., I have discovered that you 
directed Mr. Burns to file a Notification for Hazardous Substance Discharge ( copy enclosed) on which you 
instructed Mr. Burns to list Michael [sic] Silver as the "Responsible Party". Mr. Burns followed your 
direction because you told him that my father was a "family friend" and that the filing would be acceptable 
to him. The hazardous condition on your property pre-existed TNC's tenancy in the shopping center and 
TNC has always operated a closed loop system to prevent any further environmental damage. Consequently, 
neither my father nor TNC is a Responsible Party. 

My father rtever authorized you or anyone else to file this notification on his behalf. Therefore, on 
behalf of my father and TNC, I hereby demand that you file an immediate retraction of the Notification. If 
you fail to do so by December 9, 2005, my father and TNC will consider all remedies available including, 
but not limited to, meeting with the appropriate regulators from the State of Wisconsin. 

If you have any questions, please call. 

Sincerely yours, 

Enclosures 
cc: Mike Silver 

Perry J. Snyderman, Esq. 


